06/05/2024 508585629

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI279664

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Dulles Research, LLC.	05/22/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	DataRobot, Inc.
Street Address:	225 Franklin Street
Internal Address:	13th Floor
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02110

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	61084996		
Patent Number:	8453126		
Patent Number:	8943472		
Application Number:	61021024		
Patent Number:	8289884		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6173106001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617)310-6000

bosipmail@gtlaw.com,Samuel.Stone@gtlaw.com Email:

Greenberg Traurig, LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: One International Place Address Line 2: Suite 2000-IP Dept.

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	220387-900000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Satnarine Seonarain
SIGNATURE:	Satnarine Seonarain
DATE SIGNED:	06/05/2024

Total Attachments: 6

source=220387-900000 Dulles Research to DataRobot Inc#page1.tif source=220387-900000 Dulles Research to DataRobot Inc#page2.tif

source=220387-900000 Dulles Research to DataRobot Inc#page3.tif

source=220387-900000 Dulles Research to DataRobot Inc#page4.tif

source=220387-900000 Dulles Research to DataRobot Inc#page5.tif

source=220387-900000 Dulles Research to DataRobot Inc#page6.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This **INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT** (the "Assignment") is made and entered into this 22nd day of May, 2024 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Dulles Research, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("Assignor"), and DataRobot, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all of Assignor's ideas, writings, works, information fixed in any tangible medium of expression, know how, inventions, designs, discoveries, processes, algorithms, developments, technology, software code (in source form, intermediate form, scripting form, object form, and/or in any other form, and in any language), data, products or services, or any other creations or Assignor and/or any of its officers, employees, contractors, or others, whether in partial or completed state and whether tangible or intangible or whether fixed in a form of expression or not (the foregoing referred to as "Works" of Assignor), as well as in and to any and all of Assignor's intellectual property rights in and to the Works, such intellectual property rights including any and all of Assignor's copyrights, trade secrets, trademarks (and any and all related goodwill), moral rights, patents of all types (including all types of utility, plant, and design patents), utility models, design registrations, industrial designs, mask works, database rights, domain names, or any and all other intellectual property rights in any jurisdiction (the foregoing, together with the Works, referred to herein as "Intellectual Property") below, including but not limited to Intellectual Property that is registered in any jurisdiction or for which an application for registration has been prepared or submitted in any jurisdiction (the foregoing referred to herein as "Registered IP"), and whether or not such Intellectual Property or Registered IP is pending or expired/abandoned/lapsed, including, for the avoidance of doubt, the Intellectual Property and/or Registered IP identified in EXHIBIT A;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property (including Registered IP); and

WHEREAS, Assignor hereby agrees to assign to Assignee all Intellectual Property (including Registered IP) owned or purported to be owned by Assignor to Assignee, and all right, title, and interest in said Intellectual Property, and Assignee has agreed to accept such assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

1. Sale, Transfer, Assignment, Delivery and Conveyance. Assignor has absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably sold, transferred, assigned, delivered and otherwise conveyed, and does hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably sell, transfer, assign, deliver and otherwise convey to Assignee, and Assignee has purchased, acquired and accepted, and does hereby purchase, acquire and accept from Assignor, all of Assignor's rights, title and interest,

1 of 7

throughout the world, in, to and under any and all Intellectual Property (including Registered IP) owned or purported to be owned, used or held for use, or purported to be used or held for use by Assignor, whether tangible or intangible, and in any form or medium, whether now known or existing or hereafter developed. For the avoidance of doubt, Assignor has by this Assignment sold, transferred, assigned, delivered and otherwise conveyed, and/or by this Assignment sells, transfers, delivers, and otherwise conveys to Assignee, all right, title, and interest: (a) in and to the domain names ("Assigned Domain Names") identified in Exhibit A; (b) in and to the inventions and/or designs disclosed in the patents and/or patent applications ("Assigned Patents") in Exhibit A; (c) in and to the Assigned Patents and any and all related United States and foreign patent applications disclosing said inventions and/or designs, including any and all corresponding provisional, non-provisional, continuing (including divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part), substitute, renewal, reissue, continued prosecution, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States, internationally, and in any foreign country, along with all rights of priority created by said patent applications under the Paris Convention, and any other relevant international agreements; (d) in and to all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on any and all of said applications, including extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates thereof; (e) in and to all rights and goodwill associated with the trademark applications and/or registrations ("Assigned Trademarks") in Exhibit A; (f) in and to any and all copyrights (whether registered or not), including with respect to any and all software or writings of Assignor); (g) in and to any and all trade secrets or know how (whether currently explicitly identified as a trade secret or not) of Assignor; and (h) in and to any and all other forms of intellectual property (registrable or not) in any jurisdiction, including moral rights; together with all rights to payment and rights of action and defenses accrued, accruing and to accrue in respect of such Intellectual Property. For the further avoidance of doubt, Assignor confirms that Assignee hereby receives without limitation the right to: (i) collect all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any of the foregoing or any Intellectual Property (including Registered IP), and (ii) sue or otherwise recover for past infringement and to receive all damages, payments, costs and fees associated therewith and to fully and entirely stand in the place of Assignor in all matters related to all of the foregoing, in each case free and clear of any encumbrances (which for purposes of this Section 1, will mean any lien, pledge, mortgage, deed of trust or security interest). Assignor represents and warrants that, other than the Intellectual Property addressed herein, Assignor does not own, purport to own, use, hold for use, or purport to use or hold for use any other intellectual property or intellectual property rights whatsoever, in any jurisdiction.

- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents, the Commissioner for Trademarks and the Register of Copyrights and any other governmental officials in any jurisdiction to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor shall take such reasonable steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution of any documents, files, registrations, or other similar items, to ensure that the Intellectual Property is properly assigned to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one (1) agreement. The exchange of a fully executed Assignment (in counterparts or otherwise)

2 of 7

delivered electronically, including without limitation transmission by PDF or any electronic signature complying with the U.S. Federal ESIGN Act of 2000 (e.g., www.docusign.com), shall be sufficient to bind the parties to the terms and conditions of this Assignment.

Successors and Assigns. This Assignment will be binding upon and inure to the benefit 4. of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

3 of 7

ACTIVE 698802267v1 **PATENT**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee execute this Assignment by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNEE:

DATAROBOT, INC.

Date: May 22, 2024

-DocuSigned by: Brian Brown Name: Brian Brown

Title: Chief Legal Officer

ASSIGNOR:

DULLES RESEARCH, LLC

-DocuSigned by:

Date: May 22, 2024

Richard Schuppek Name: Richard Schuppek

Title: Treasurer

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNED IP

5 of 7

ACTIVE 698802267v1

ASSIGNED PATENTS

Ref. No.	Country	Matter Title	App. No.	App. Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
DRB-340-PR	U.S.A.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONVERTING BASE SAS SCRIPTS TO JAVA	61/084,996	7/30/2008	N/A	N/A
DRB-340-US	U.S.A.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONVERTING BASE SAS RUNTIME MACRO LANGUAGE SCRIPTS TO JAVA TARGET LANGUAGE	12/512,983	7/30/2009	8,453,126	5/28/2013
DRB-340-US-C1	U.S.A.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DIRECTLY ACCESSING SAS DATASETS FROM A JAVA PROGRAM	13/902,960	5/27/2013	8,943,472	1/27/2015
DRB-341-PR	U.S.A.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IDENTIFICATION OF UNKNOWN ILLICIT NETWORKS	61/021,024	1/14/2008	N/A	N/A
DRB-341-US	U.S.A.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IDENTIFICATION OF UNKNOWN ILLICIT NETWORKS	12/353,769	1/14/2009	8,289,884	10/16/2012

6 of 7

ACTIVE 698802267v1

RECORDED: 06/05/2024